January 9th, 2025 Town Board Minutes

At the Greenfield Town Hall the Town Board held its regular meeting January 9th, 2025 at 7 PM with the following members present; Kevin Veitch, Supervisor; Mike Gyarmathy, MaryAnn Johnson, Ty Stacey and Rick Capasso Councilpersons. Also present was Town Counsel Mark Schachner and 5 residents. The Supervisor opened the meeting with the Pledge to the Flag.

On a motion by Capasso, C and seconded by Gyarmathy, C the minutes from December 5th, 12th, 27th, End of the Year Meeting, Jan 2nd, 2025 Organizational Meeting were approved as submitted by all members present. **Motion Carried**

Correspondence

All Correspondence was received and filed with the Town Clerk: Letter from Town of Milton regarding a Public Hearing Date, Letter from Vince Walsh regarding Due Process regarding mailings on Public Hearings and Informational Application from Wilton regarding Referral Form for a Dollar General.

Old Business

RESOLUTION #35 – 2025 APPROVE JUNK YARD LICENSE RENEWAL

Motion: Capasso, C

Seconded: Gyarmathy, C

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby approves Junk Yard License renewal which is in compliance to The Town of Greenfield Code is: #1 – Cornell's Used Auto Parts. Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso

Noes: None

Motion Carried

RESOLUTION #36 - 2025 APPROVE 1/2 DAYS ON 2 HOLIDAY EVE'S

Motion: Stacry, C Seconded: Gyarmathy, C

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby approves of leaving at noon ½ a day on Thanksgiving Eve and Christmas Eve for all Town Employees. Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso

Noes: None

Motion Carried

New Business

RESOLUTION #37 – 2025 APPROVE COMMUNITY CENTER USE

Motion: Capasso, C Seconded: Stacey, C

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby approves the use of the Community Center to The Greenfield Carvers every Tuesday morning from 9:30 am – 11:30 am for the year. Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso

Noes: None

Motion Carried

January 9th, 2025 minutes continued

RESOLUTION #38 – 2025 APPROVE COMMUNITY CENTER USE

Motion: Johnson, C

Seconded: Stacey, C

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby approves the use of the Community Center to Girl Scout Troop 3613 for 9 Mondays (Jan 27^{th,} Feb. 10th, 24th, Mar. 10th, 24th, Apr. 7th, 21st, & May 5th, 19th) from 6 pm -8 pm.

Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso Noes: None

Motion Carried

RESOLUTION #39 – 2025 APPROVE USE OF ENCUMBERED FUNDS

Motion: Capasso, C Seconded: Johnson. C

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby approves for the building department to use the encumbered funds from their 2024 budget of \$9,787.13 to purchase the Plan Table.

Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso Noes: None

Motion Carried

Monthly reports were submitted by Town Clerk, Brookhaven, Building, Highway & Building & Grounds department.

RESOLUTION #40 - 2025 GENERAL BILLS

Motion: Capasso, C

Seconded: Gyarmathy, C

RESOLVED, that the General Bills in the amount of \$191,592.18 be paid. Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso Noes: None Motion Carried

RESOLUTION #41 - 2025 HIGHWAY BILLS

Motion: Johnson, C

Seconded: Capasso, C

RESOLVED, that the Highway Bills in the amount of \$122,424.10 be paid.

Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso Noes: None

Motion Carried

RESOLUTION #42 – 2025 PARKS BILLS

Motion: Stacey, C Seconded: Gyarmathy, C

RESOLVED, that the Parks Bills in the amount of \$7,575.39 be paid.

Vote: Ayes: Veitch, Johnson, Gyarmathy, Stacey, Capasso

Noes: None

Motion Carried

Supervisor Veitch opened the Floor fo Public Comments on anything. No one chose to say anything.

On a motion by Capasso, C and seconded by Stacey, C the meeting was adjourned at 7:06 PM. Motion Carried

January 9th, 2025 minutes continued

Respectfully Submitted,

Karen Dowen, Town Clerk